
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

GWYNNE A. WILCOX,
Respondent.

SCOTT BESSENT, Secretary of the Treasury, *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

CATHY A. HARRIS,
Respondent.

*On Application to Stay the Judgments of the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia and Request for Administrative Stay*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PATRICK J. BORCHERS, MICHAEL C. DORF,
KELLEN FUNK, AZIZ HUQ, RILEY T. KEENAN, JAMES PFANDER, AND
JONATHAN D. SHAUB IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Joseph M. Sellers
Counsel of Record
Richard A. Koffman
Alex Bodaken
**COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS &
TOLL PLLC**
1100 New York Ave NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel.: (202) 408-4600
jsellers@cohenmilstein.com
rkoffman@cohenmilstein.com
abodaken@cohenmilstein.com

Alexandra Gray
**COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS &
TOLL PLLC**
88 Pine Street, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10005
Tel.: (212) 838-7797
agray@cohenmilstein.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PROCEDURAL POSTURE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Injunctive Relief for Improper Removal of an Officer Accords with Foundational Principles of Equity and Binding Precedent	4
II. If the Court Concludes that Injunctive Relief is Not Available, Mandamus-Like Legal Relief is Available	15
CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX — List of <i>Amici</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	14
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	10
<i>U.S. ex rel Arant v. Lane</i> , 47 App. D.C. 336 (D.C. Cir. 1918)	19
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	4, 5
<i>Att’y Gen. v. Chi. & Nw. Ry. Co.</i> , 35 Wis. 425 (1874)	8
<i>Bd. of Liquidation v. McComb</i> , 92 U.S. 531 (1875)	9, 19
<i>Bessent v. Dellinger</i> , 145 S. Ct. 515 (2025)	2, 4
<i>Bond v. Hopkins</i> , [1802] 1 Sch. & Lefr. 413 (Ir. Ct. Ch.)	7
<i>In re Cheney</i> , 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	13, 15
<i>Cole v. Young</i> , 351 U.S. 536 (1956)	11
<i>Ewing v. City of St. Louis</i> , 72 U.S. 413 (1866)	14, 15
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	4, 5
<i>Gaines v. Thompson</i> , 74 U.S. 347 (1868)	9, 15, 19

<i>Gordon v. Washington</i> , 295 U.S. 30 (1935)	7
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	5, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Hall v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 28 F. Cas. 345 (C.C.D. Iowa 1875)	18
<i>Harris v. Bessent</i> , No. 1:25-cv-412, 2025 WL 679303 (D.D.C. Mar. 4, 2025)	1, 4, 10, 18, 21
<i>Harris v. Bessent</i> , No. 25-5037, 2025 WL 980278 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 28, 2025)	1, 2
<i>Harris v. Bessent</i> , No. 25-5037, 2025 WL 1021435 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 7, 2025)	1, 2
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	16, 20
<i>James Bagg’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1271 (1615)	16
<i>Kendall v. U.S. ex. rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838)	18, 19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	12
<i>Litchfield v. Reg. & Receiver</i> , 76 U.S. 575 (1869)	19
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 591 U.S. 71 (2020)	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	2, 3, 10, 18
<i>Marshall v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 593 F.2d 715 (6th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Mical Commc’ns, Inc. v. Sprint Telemedia, Inc.</i> , 1 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Naporano Matal & Iron Co. v. Sec’y of Lab. of U.S.</i> , 529 F.2d 537 (3d Cir. 1976)	19

<i>In re Nat’l Nurses United</i> , 47 F.4th 746 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Osborn v. Bank of U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824)	9
<i>Pennoyer v. McConnaughy</i> , 140 U.S. 1 (1891)	10
<i>Peters v. Hobby</i> , 349 U.S. 331 (1955)	11
<i>R. v. Mayor, Bailiffs, and Common Council of the Town of Liverpool</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 533 (1759)	17
<i>R. v. Mayor and Aldermen of Doncaster</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 795 (1752)	17
<i>R. v. Barker</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 823 (1762)	17
<i>Rudolph v. Sullivan</i> , 277 F. 863 (D.C. Cir. 1922).....	19
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	3, 11, 15
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 124 U.S. 200 (1888)	3, 14, 21
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957)	11
<i>Severino v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>Smith v. Hamm</i> , 144 S. Ct. 414 (2024)	2
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5, 11, 12, 20
<i>Trump v. Wilcox</i> , No. 24A966, 2025 WL 1063917 (Apr. 9, 2025)	1, 12, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Deneale</i> , 25 Fed. Cas. 817 (C.C.D.C. 1801).....	18

<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	13
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 3 U.S. 42 (1795)	18
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535 (1959)	3, 10, 11
<i>Wilcox v. Trump</i> , No. 1:25-cv-334, 2025 WL 720914 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2025)	1, 10, 21
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 498 F.2d 1211 (5th Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1953)	10
Constitution and Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 703.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	13
5 U.S.C. § 2102(a)(1)(B).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	12, 15, 19
D.C. Code § 16-3501.....	16
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	6
Other Authorities	
Wright & Miller, 33 Fed. Prac. & Proc. (2d ed. 2024)	15
Audrey Davis, <i>A Return to the Traditional Use of the Writ of Mandamus</i> , 24 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 1527 (2020)	16, 17, 18, 20, 21
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(b)	12, 13, 15
Clark Byse & Joseph V. Fiocca, <i>Section 1361 of the Mandamus and Venue Act of 1962 and “Nonstatutory” Judicial Review of Federal Administrative Action</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 308 (1967)	19

Henry Home, <i>Principles of Equity</i> (Michael Lobban ed., Liberty Fund 2014) (1778)	7
Improper Removal—Mandamus—Quo Warranto, 38 Harv. L. Rev. 693 (1925)	16
J.D. Heydon, M.J. Leeming & P.G. Turner, <i>Meagher, Gummow & Lehane’s Equity: Doctrines & Remedies</i> (5th ed. 2015).....	6
James E. Pfander & Jacob P. Wentzel, <i>The Common Law Origins of Ex parte Young</i> , 72 Stan. L. Rev. 1269 (2020)	6, 7, 8, 17, 18
James L. High, <i>A Treatise on Extraordinary Legal Remedies, Embracing Mandamus, Quo Warranto, and Prohibition</i> (Callaghan & Co. eds., 3rd ed. 1896)	16
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism and the Equity of the Statute</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2001)	6
Jonathan David Shaub, <i>Interbranch Equity</i> , 25 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 780 (2023)	9
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence, as Administered in England and America</i> (Boston, Hilliard, Gray & Co. 1836)	6, 7
F.W. Maitland, <i>Equity and the Forms of Action</i> (A.H. Chaytor & W.J. Whittaker eds., 1910 reprinted)	6, 8
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Judicial Control of Administrative Action</i> (Boston: Little, Brown & Co. 1965)	9
Owen W. Gallogly, <i>Equity’s Constitutional Source</i> , 132 Yale L.J. 1213 (2023)	7
Riley T. Keenan, <i>Functional Federal Equity</i> , 74 Ala. L. Rev. 879 (2023)	5
Samuel L. Bray & Paul B. Miller, <i>Getting into Equity</i> , 97 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1763 (2022).....	7, 8
W.A. Woods, <i>Injunction in the Federal Courts</i> , 6 Yale L.J. 245 (1897).....	15
